to other provisions of the ASC, the Company will periodically disclose the estimated the fair value of New Debt subsequent to the closing of the
Transactions.

   We have also calculated the pro forma Conversion Price ($2.5187 per common share) as of December 31, 2009. The actual Conversion
Price will be determined as of March 31, 2010, pursuant to the terms of the Master Recapitalization Agreement, after such time as the related
information becomes available.

   The accounting treatment could change significantly based on the values ultimately ascribed to the New Debt, Preferred Stock and
Common Stock, which cannot be determined until the Closing Date, and the number of shares of Common Stock ultimately issued, which
cannot be determined until the Closing Date.

   Historical financial statement amounts have been derived from our consolidated financial statements included in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009.

63

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form PREM14C

86

Table of Contents

CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
(in thousands, except par value and number of shares)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,456 $ (4,617)(A) $ 5,839
Accounts receivable, net 68,817 � 68,817
Program license fees 106,825 � 106,825
Prepaid and other assets 4,049 � 4,049

Total current assets 190,147 (4,617) 185,530
Program license fees 178,332 � 178,332
Property and equipment, net 13,176 � 13,176
Goodwill 314,033 � 314,033
Prepaid and other assets 2,373 (695)(B) 1,678

Total assets $ 698,061 $ (5,312) $ 692,749

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 19,642 $ 5,194  (C) $ 24,836
Audience deficiency reserve 17,872 � 17,872
License fees payable 99,494 � 99,494
Payables to Hallmark affiliates 23,745 (23,745)(B) �
Credit facility and interest payable 1,002 � 1,002
Notes and interest payable to Hallmark Cards affiliates 345,314 (340,697)(B) �

(4,617)(A)
Company obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
interest, including accretion 22,902 � 22,902

Total current liabilities 529,971 (363,865) 166,106
Accrued liabilities 24,484 � 24,484
License fees payable 82,881 � 82,881
Senior unsecured note to HC Crown, including accrued
interest 758,755 (758,755)(B) �
New Debt � 434,924  (D) 434,924

Total liabilities 1,396,091 (687,696) 708,395
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred stock � 185,000  (E) 185,000
Common stock

Class A 741 307  (F) 3,473
2,474  (E)

Class B 307 (307)(F) �
Paid-in capital 1,456,788 500,104  (E) 1,953,759

(3,182)(C)
Accumulated deficit (2,155,866) (2,012)(C) (2,157,878)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (698,030) 682,384 (15,646)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 698,061 $ (5,312) $ 692,749

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form PREM14C

87

64

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form PREM14C

88

 Table of Contents

CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Subscriber fees $ 63,597 $ � $ 63,597
Advertising 213,770 � 213,770
Advertising by Hallmark Cards 775 � 775
Other revenue 1,422 � 1,422

Total revenue, net 279,564 � 279,564
Cost of Services:

Programming costs: �
Affiliates 1,235 � 1,235
Non-affiliates 126,293 � 126,293

Amortization of capital lease 1,158 � 1,158
Contract termination expense 4,718 � 4,718
Other costs of services 14,175 � 14,175

Total cost of services 147,579 � 147,579
Selling, general and administrative expense 47,069 (1,022) (G) 46,047
Marketing expense 6,551 � 6,551
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,947 � 1,947
Gain from sale of film assets (682) � (682)

Income from continuing operations before interest 77,100 1,022 78,122
Interest income 481 � 481
Interest expense (101,020) 84,639 (H) (16,381)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (23,439) 85,661 62,222
Income tax expense � � (I) �

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (23,439) 85,661 62,222
Net income (loss) attributable to preferred stock:
Cumulative preferred stock dividends � (25,900) (J) (25,900)
Participation in net income on an "as if converted" basis � (6,268) (J) (6,268)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations available to
common shareholders $ (23,439) $ 53,493 $ 30,054

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic 104,788 352,212
Diluted 104,788 352,212

Net income (loss) from continuing operations available to
common shareholders per common share

Basic $ (0.23) $ 0.09
Diluted $ (0.23) $ 0.09

(A)
To reduce cash and interest payable to reflect the payment of accrued interest on the HCC Debt contemporaneously with the closing of
the Transactions.

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form PREM14C

89

65

Edgar Filing: CROWN MEDIA HOLDINGS INC - Form PREM14C

90

Table of Contents

(B)
To eliminate the carrying value of HCC Debt, comprising HCC Debt as of December 31, 2009 ($1,123 million) less the unamortized